## RESOLUTION NO. 844

## RESOLUTION CLOSING ARLEEN AVENUE IN THE CITY OF EL PASO de ROBLES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, having on the 20th day of April, 1953, passed a Resolution of Intention to vacate and close Arleen Avenue in the City of El Paso de Robles, a public street sixty (60) feet in width extending from Oak Street to Vine Street in Tract No. 36 Beverly Park Subdivision of Block 211, and is shown on the map thereof on file in the office of the County Recorder, San Luis Obispo, California; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the City Clerk did cause a copy of said Resolution of Intention to be published three successive weeks in the Paso Robles Press as required by law; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the Superintendent of Streets did cause to be conspicuously posted along the line of the proposed closing of Arleen Avenue as required by law; and

WHEREAS, it further appears that said notices and publications thereof were incall respects as required by the provisions of an act of the Legislature of the State of California, entitled "Street Vacation Act of 1941" Division IX, Part 3, Chapters 1 and 2 of the Streets and Highways Code; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been had on said proposed closing as so noticed, and having heard all evidence offered by any persons interested, the City Council finds that Arleen Avenue described in the Resolution of Intention is unnecessary for present or prospective public street purposes.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the public easement cease on Arleeen Avenue and be vacated for public street purposes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that as a condition to the closing of said Arleen Avenue the City of El Paso de Robles reserves a permanent easement in said area for the installation, maintenance,

repair and replacement of sewer lines, water lines and drainage facilities in said closed area and a right to ingress and egress for said purposes.

ADOPTED AND PASSED this 18th day of May, 1953

MAYOR

ATTEST: